2014	 Additions	 Applications	 Reversals	 losses	 2015	 Additions	 Applications	 Transfers	 losses	 2016

Provisions for employee
benefits	 67,767 	 6,310 	 (940)	 - 	 (16,242)	 56,895 	 4,369 	 (7,789)	 - 	 2,123 	 55,598

Other provisions	 37,755 	 1,125 	 (11,244)	 (3)	 - 	 27,633 	 1,364 	 (1,201)	 11,257 	 - 	 39,053

	 105,522 	 7,435 	 (12,184)	 (3)	 (16,242)	 84,528 	 5,733 	 (8,990)	 11,257 	 2,123 	 94,651

RED ELÉCTRICA GROUP.  MOVEMENT IN PROVISIONS
2 0 1 6  a n d  2 0 1 5

Miles € Thousands of €

INDEPENDENT
AUDITORS’

REPORT

CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION

MEMORIA
CONSOLIDADA

CONSOLIDATED
DIRECTORS’

REPORT

Consolidated Annual Accounts 2016 www.ree.es

58

CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL

ACCOUNTS

Details of the effect of an increase/decrease of
one percentage point in the cost of medical insurance
are as follows:

Provisions for employee benefits at 31 December 2016
also include deferred remuneration schemes (see note 4l).
At 31 December 2016 personnel expenses recognised in
the income statement amount to Euros 1,889 thousand
(Euros 3,469 thousand in 2015) and no finance costs have
been recognised (Euros 1 thousand in 2015).

D I S C O U N T  R AT E
(in thousands of Euros)

	 2.10%	 1.60%	 Sensitivity

Current service cost	 983	 1,191	 208

Interest cost of net post-employment medical costs	 905	 694	 (212)

Accumulated post-employment benefit
obligation for medical insurance	 45,400	 51,245	 5,845

Conversely, the effect of a decrease of half a percentage
point in the discount rate used for medical insurance
costs from 2.10% to 1.60%, in thousands of Euros,
is as follows:

		  2016	  	 2015

	 +1%	 -1%	 +1%	 -1%

Current service cost	 454 	 (328)	 436 	 (314)

Interest cost of net post-employment
medical costs	 9 	 (7)	 10 	 (7)

Accumulated post-employment benefit
obligation for medical insurance	 10,867 	 (7,959)	 10,165 	 (7,437)

T h o u s a n d s  o f  E u r o s

INDEPENDENT
AUDITORS’

REPORT

CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION

MEMORIA
CONSOLIDADA

CONSOLIDATED
DIRECTORS’

REPORT

Consolidated Annual Accounts 2016 www.ree.es

59

CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL

ACCOUNTS

Other provisions basically include the amounts
recorded by the Group every year to cover the potential
unfavourable rulings relating mainly to administrative
proceedings, administrative disciplinary proceedings,
judicial reviews, primarily of expropriation proceedings,
and out-of-court claims. The provisions recognised
to cover these events are measured on the basis of

[…]

Current bank borrowings	 79,528	 10,577	 52,582	 186,491

Total debt	 4,363,742	 837,135	 4,509,280	 783,454

Percentage	 84%	 16%	 85%	 15%

INDEPENDENT
AUDITORS’

REPORT

CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION

MEMORIA
CONSOLIDADA

CONSOLIDATED
DIRECTORS’

REPORT

Consolidated Annual Accounts 2016 www.ree.es

61

CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL

ACCOUNTS

The debt structure is low risk with moderate exposure to
fluctuations in interest rates, as a result of the debt policy
implemented, which aims to bring the cost of debt into
line with the financial rate of return applied to the Group's
regulated assets, among other objectives.

The interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed at
31 December 2016 and 2015 derives from changes in the
fair value of derivative financial instruments and mostly
affects equity, but not profit for the year. A sensitivity
analysis of this risk is as follows (in thousands of Euros):

This rise or decline of 0.10% in interest rates would have
decreased or increased profit by Euros 1,063 thousand
in 2016 and by Euros 1,314 thousand in 2015.

E F F E C T  O N  C O N S O L I D AT E D  E Q U I T Y  O F  M A R K E T
I N T E R E S T  R AT E  F L U C T U AT I O N S  (in thousands of Euros)

		  2016		  2015

	 +0.10 %	 -0.10 %	 +0.10 %	 -0.10 %

Interest rate hedges

- Cash flow hedges
   Interest rate swap 	 6,040	 (6,099)	 6,002	 (6,061)

Interest rate and exchange rate hedges

- Cash flow hedges
   Cross Currency Swap	 (17)	 14	 (94)	 93

INDEPENDENT
AUDITORS’

REPORT

CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION

MEMORIA
CONSOLIDADA

CONSOLIDATED
DIRECTORS’

REPORT

Consolidated Annual Accounts 2016 www.ree.es

62

CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL

ACCOUNTS

The fair value sensitivity has been estimated using a
valuation technique based on discounting future cash flows
at prevailing market rates at 31 December 2016 and 2015.

> �Currency risk
Currency risk management considers transaction risk,
arising on cash inflows and outflows in currencies other
than the Euro, and translation risk, i.e. a company's
exposure when consolidating its subsidiaries and/or